

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.52 Monday 13th October, 2003

#### **EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[177]

### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

# THE REVISED UNIFORM FEES AND CHARGES FOR ALL SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY (AREAS OF OPERATION)

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, the Minister, on the recommendation of the Authority hereby fixes the following tariffs:-

#### 1. MONTHLY CONSUMPTION (kl)

			Current Charges		Revised Charges		
	Type of Consumer	Consumption (kl)	Water (\$/kl)	Water an Wastewa (\$/kl)		Water (\$/kl)	Water and Wastewater (\$/kl)
(a)	Domestic	0 to 30	\$1.30	\$1.95		\$1.00	\$1.50
		Greater than 30	\$1.30	\$1.95		\$2.42	\$3.63
(b)	Commercial		\$3.00	\$4.50		\$5.60	\$8.40
					Current		Revised
2.	MONTHLY	IARGE		\$6.20		\$6.20	
3.	Do	STALLATION omestic ommercial			\$400.00		\$400.00

4.	WASTEWATER INSTALLATION  Domestic  Commercial	\$350.00	\$350.00
5.	DISCONNECTION FEE	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
6.	RECONNECTION FEE	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
7.	METER TESTING FEE	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00
8.	PLUMBING AND INVESTIGATION F Domestic Commercial	\$ 25.00 \$ 50.00	\$ 25.00 \$ 50.00
9.	DEPOSIT  Domestic  Commercial	\$ 60.00 \$300.00	\$ 60.00 \$300.00
10.	INTEREST ON OVERDUE ACCOUNT	12% per annum	12% per annum
11.	DISHONOURED CHEQUE	2 x Appropriate Bank Charge	2 x Appropriate Bank Charge
12.	CANCELLATION FEE	\$25.00	\$25.00
13.	AMPLIFICATION CHARGE		
14.	WATER AND SEWER MAIN EXTENSION CHARGE		

The above revised tariffs shall come into effect in all SIWA Areas of Operation on the first day of October 2003.

The tariffs levied under L.N. 92/95 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of October, 2003.

STEPHEN PAENI Minister of Mines and Energy

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. 43 of 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115 (1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister as required under subsection (7) of the said section 115, I, SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### HENRY RARAKA KOGA MBE

To be a member of the Public Service Commission for a period of three (3) years in place of CECIL VURE whose appointment\* is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this third day of October, 2003.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.